
Agenda - Health, Social Care and Sport Committee
Meeting Venue:
Committee Room 2 - Senedd
Meeting date: Wednesday, 5 October 
2016
Meeting time: 09.00

For further information contact:
Sarah Beasley
Committee Clerk
0300 200 6565 
SeneddHealth@assembly.wales

Informal pre-meeting (09.00 - 09.15) 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 
interest

 

2 Inquiry into winter preparedness 2016/17 - evidence session with 
the Royal College of Emergency Medicine (RCEM) and the BMA 
Cymru Wales
(09.15 - 10.00) (Pages 1 - 39) 

Dr Robin Roop, RCEM Wales
Dr Jo Mower, RCEM Wales
Dr Philip Banfield, BMA Cymru Wales
Dr Tony Calland, BMA Cymru Wales

Break 10.00 - 10.15 

3 Inquiry into winter preparedness 2016/17 - evidence session with 
Local Health Boards
(10.15 - 11.15) (Pages 40 - 50) 

Professor Adam Cairns, Chief Executive, Cardiff and Vale University Health Board
Stephen Harrhy, Director of Unscheduled Care Programme Board

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



Vanessa Young, Director, Welsh NHS Confederation

4 Inquiry into winter preparedness 2016/17 - evidence session with 
the Royal College of Nursing (RCN)
(11.15 - 12.00) (Pages 51 - 54) 

Gaynor Jones, Chair of the RCN Welsh Board
Lisa Turnbull, RCN Wales Policy and Public Affairs Adviser

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 
public from the remainder of the meeting and the meeting on 13 
October 2016  

For consideration of:
 evidence given by stakeholders during the meeting on the inquiry into 

winter preparedness 2016/17
 strategic planning and inquiry scoping

6 Inquiry into winter preparedness 2016/17 - consideration of 
evidence given during today's meeting
(12.00 - 12.30)  



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Y Pwyllgor Iechyd, Gofal Cymdeithasol a Chwaraeon 
Health, Social Care and Sport Committee  

HSCS(5)-06-16 Papur 1/ Paper 1 

 

 
 

 

  

 

 
[...]
ave been strengthened.

36. National pathways have been developed with the WAST which includes Falls, resolved 
Hypoglycaemia and resolved Epilepsy. Further pathways are being developed with the 
implementation of 111 service in 2016 in Abertawe Bro Morgannwg University Health Board. In 
addition, there are a number of more local pathways, a good example of which is that for mental 
health in Cardiff and the Vale University Health Board. The Frailty Pathway is also being developed 
across a number of hospital sites to provide timely elderly assessment to avoid admissions. 
Frequent hospital attenders are also reviewed jointly between Health Boards and the WAST and 
management plans are put in place to avoid hospital conveyance and admission where 
appropriate. Again, there is more detail about this in the separate evidence submission from the 
WAST.

Choose Well campaign
37. The Choose Well campaign was developed in 2011 to give people more information and to help 

them make the right decision on which services they choose based on their symptoms. This helps 
people access the right treatment and professional advice when they need it. Health Boards and 
Trusts are working to educate their local population in regards to the provision and availability of 
alternative services. The Choose Well campaign is promoted at every opportunity by the NHS in 
Wales, including in any public engagement events and through social media. 

38. In addition to the Choose Well campaign the Welsh Government has introduced Choose 
Pharmacy. Originally it was piloted in 32 pharmacies, 19 pharmacies in the Betsi Cadwaladr 
University Health Board and 13 in the Cwm Taf University Health Board area in October 2014. It 
provides patients access to free treatment for a rage of common ailments from the pharmacy 
rather than them having to make an appointment to see the GP. In March 2016 Choose Pharmacy 
was extended to cover the whole of Wales and the scheme should help to free up GP time to de
[...]
ms Lea Publishers.  
A mandate from the Government to Health Education England: April 2015 to March 2016 
8 The King Fund . 2016. What's going on in A&E? [ONLINE] Available at: 
http://www.kingsfund.org.uk/projects/urgent-emergency-care/urgent-and-emergency-care-mythbusters? 
[Accessed 18 August 2016]. 

Y Pwyllgor Iechyd, Gofal Cymdeithasol a Chwaraeon 
Health, Social Care and Sport Committee  
HSCS(5)-06-16 Papur 4 / Paper 4

Pack Page 53

http://www.kingsfund.org.uk/projects/urgent-emergency-care/urgent-and-emergency-care-mythbusters


INQUIRY INTO WINTER PREPAREDNESS 2016/17  
Submission from the Royal College of Nursing Wales 09/09/16 

4 
 

 Improved workforce planning to address the shortages of nurses, this should 

consider increasing the numbers of pre-registration places, better coordination and 

management of clinical placements. 

 

 Improved coordination and management in relation to recruiting and retaining 

international nurses.   

 

 Development and deployment of enhanced skill mix including triage to ensure the 

right people deliver the right care in the right place at the right time. 

 

 Greater investment in, and increased access to the primary care team (including 

nurse practitioners with independent prescribing). 

 
 Greater investment in community healthcare services with a particular reference to 

the need to increase the numbers of District Nurses and Rapid Response teams; 

 

 Emphasis on citizen engagement to ensure patients access the right services for 

example extensive publicity of the ‘Choose Well’ campaign.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

Y Pwyllgor Iechyd, Gofal Cymdeithasol a Chwaraeon 
Health, Social Care and Sport Committee  
HSCS(5)-06-16 Papur 4 / Paper 4

Pack Page 54


	Agenda
	2 Inquiry into winter preparedness 2016/17 - evidence session with the Royal College of Emergency Medicine (RCEM) and the BMA Cymru Wales
	Paper 1 - Submission from the Royal College of Emergency Medicine (RCEM)
	Paper 2 - Submission from BMA Cymru Wales

	3 Inquiry into winter preparedness 2016/17 - evidence session with Local Health Boards
	4 Inquiry into winter preparedness 2016/17 - evidence session with the Royal College of Nursing (RCN)





Minutes of the meeting


Concise Minutes - Health, Social Care and Sport 
Committee
Meeting Venue:

Committee Room 2 - Senedd

Meeting date: Wednesday, 5 October 
2016

Meeting time: 09.15 - 11.55

This meeting can be viewed 
on Senedd TV at:
http://senedd.tv/en/3739

Attendance

Category Names

Assembly Members:

Dai Lloyd AM (Chair)

Dawn Bowden AM

Jayne Bryant AM

Angela Burns AM

Rhun ap Iorwerth AM

Caroline Jones AM

Julie Morgan AM

Lynne Neagle AM

Witnesses:

Dr Robin Roop, Royal College of Emergency Medicine 
(RCEM)

Dr Jo Mower, Royal College of Emergency Medicine (RCEM)

Dr Phil Banfield, British Medical Association (Wales)

Dr Tony Calland, British Medical Association

Adam Cairns, Cardiff and Vale University Health Board

Stephen Harrhy, Cwm Taf University Health Board

http://senedd.tv/


Vanessa Young, Welsh NHS Confederation

Gaynor Jones, Royal College of Nursing

Lisa Turnbull, Royal College of Nursing

Committee Staff:

Sarah Beasley (Clerk)

Sarah Sargent (Deputy Clerk)

Dr Paul Worthington (Researcher)

Transcript

View the meeting transcript (PDF 343KB) View as HTML (277KB)

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest 

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting.

2 Inquiry into winter preparedness 2016/17 - evidence session with the 
Royal College of Emergency Medicine (RCEM) and the BMA Cymru 
Wales 

2.1 The Committee received evidence from the RCEM and the BMA Cymru Wales.

3 Inquiry into winter preparedness 2016/17 - evidence session with 
Local Health Boards 

3.1 The Committee received evidence from Professor Adam Cairns (Cardiff and Vale 
University Health Board), Stephen Harrhy (Director of Unscheduled Care Programme 
Board), and Vanessa Young (NHS Confederation).

4 Inquiry into winter preparedness 2016/17 - evidence session with the 
Royal College of Nursing (RCN) 

4.1 The Committee received evidence from the RCN Wales.

http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s54828/5%20October%202016.pdf
http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s54828/5%20October%202016.html?CT=2


5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 
from the remainder of the meeting and the meeting on 13 October 
2016 

5.1 The Committee agreed the motion.

6 Inquiry into winter preparedness 2016/17 - consideration of evidence 
given during today's meeting 

6.1 The Committee considered the evidence given during the day’s sessions on the 
inquiry into winter preparedness 2016/17.


